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Ref: MSIL/2025-26/ 

Date: 13.02.2026 

The Secretary, Listing Department The Manager 
BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, 5" Floor, Plot No. C/I 
Dalal Street, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai — 400 001 Mumbai — 400 001 
Maharashtra, India Maharashtra, India 

Scrip Code: 513554 Symbol: MAHASTEEL 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 13 February, 2026, 

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 please note that the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on Friday 13" February, 2026 
(which commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm) has considered and approved Standalone & 
Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended on 31** December, 2025 along 
with the Limited Review Report thereon, as submitted by the Statutory Auditors. A copy of the Financial Results 

and Limited Review Report thereon is enclosed herewith. 

This is for your irtformation and records please. 

Thanking You, 

Yours truly, ee 

For, Mahamaya Steel Indyegeiendaed 

iz, fa 
Jaswinder Kaur Mission = 
Company Secretary & Complia fficer 

M.No. FCS 7489 
Encl: as above 

APPROVED SUPPLIER OF : BSP, BHEL, DGS&D, DMRC, SAIL, RIL, NTPC, SEBs, RDSO, CORE, ONGC, GAIL, EIL 

MANUFACTURERS : JOIST, CHANNEL, ANGEL, FLAT, ROUND, CROSSING SLEEPER BAR, BLOOM, BILLET etc.



CA. SWAPNIL M. AGRAWAL coo 
} 

PARTNER i ts | 
B.COM, FCA, FCS, DISA(ICAI), ISO(LA), IP, RV, | 

INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL, “22 222 / CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
NAGPUR — CHHINDWARA — RAIPUR 

REWArEnED EER  haiandpcnain PER, MAHARASHTRA— MADHYA PRADESH — CHHATTISGARH 
FORENSIC AUDITOR, ARBITRATOR, SOCIAL AUDITOR : = 9371455299 — KPRKCA.SMA@GMAIL.COM 

Limited Review report on unaudited Standalone quarterly financial results and Standalone 
year to date financial result_of MAHAMAYA STEEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED Under 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (as amended) 
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
MAHAMAYA STEEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

1, We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 

(‘the Statement’) of MAHAMAYA STEEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED (‘the Company’) for the 
quarter and Nine month ended 3ist December 2025, being submitted by the Company 

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (is amended), including relevant circulars 

issued by the SEBI from time to time. The Stateme: he responsibility of the Company's 
Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our 

responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement ur review of the Statement, 

which has been prepared in accordance with the rec d, measurement principles 

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interi cial Reporting (‘Ind AS 34'), 

specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 20 ith relevant rules issued there 

under, and other accounting principles generally acce india. Our Responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our rev 

bo
 

. We conducted our review of the Statement in accord ce ith the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 ‘Review of Interim FinancialInformation Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by the I of Chartered Accountants of 
India. A review of interim financial information consist: making inquiries, primarily of the 

Company’s personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 

conducted in accordance with Standards on Audi fied under section 143(10) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not | to obtain assurance that we 

would become aware of all significant matters ight be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. : 

othing has come to our attention that 

of unaudited standalone financial 

Accounting Standards and other 

India, has not disclosed the 

3. Based on our review conducted as stated above, 

causes us to believe that the accompanying Ste 

Tesults, prepared in accordance with the aforesaid 
accounting practices and principles general; 

For K PRK & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

FRN — 103051 W / W100965 * 

CA. Swapnil M. Agrawal ( 
Partner, M. No. 121269 3 

9371455299, swapnilmagrawy @email com 

Dated: 13,02.2026, Raipur 
UDInNee 26/21 2E9UVKLKTSY60 

#102, KRUSHNA KUNI, 10-C, NEAR TILAK NAGAR GROUND, NAGPUR ~ 440010 +91 9371455299, korkca.sma@gmail.com 
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ay ( Rs. in Lakhs except per share data } 
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2025 

3 Months Ended 9 Months Ended Year Ended No. Particul SteNo, Scones 31.12.2025 | 30.09.2025 [ 31.12.2024 | 31.12.2025 | 31.12.2024 | Year Ended 
Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited 

i {income 

Revenue from operations 272,411.06 18,856,983 19,982.58 61,972.88 56,559.15 80,176.43 
Other income 9.88 15.91 3.02 33.20 18.65 123.29 
Total income 22,420.94 18,872.89 19,985.60 62,006.08 56,577.80 80,299.72 

2 jExpenses : 

(2) Cast of Materials Consumed 18,624.03 12,840.73 16,845.37 49,649.92 46,415.21 64,194.95 
{b) Purchase of stock-in-trade 40.39 16.38 51.30 204.12 215.81 
a ica in inventories of finished goads, work-in-progress and stock-in- : 2,060.23 522.43) (608.03) (691.43) 725.40 

(d) Employees benefit expenses f 572.82 319.69 1,617.04 996.01 1,413.09 
(e) Finance cost 115.27 72.05 385.50 279.29 388.60 
(f} Depreciation and amortisation expenses 221.19 203.85 655.42 $84.32 786.71 
{g) Other expenses 2,917.57 9,681.20 8,535.27 11,755.54 
Total Expenses : 18,686.02 19,852.48 61,432.35 56,322.73 79,480.10 

3 i from ordinary activities before exceptional items & tax { ae 486.87 133.13 573.73 255.08 919.62 

4 {Exceptional items income/(expenses) 5.07 16.95 68.49 45.40 45.39 
5 _|Profit/{Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (3+4) 191.94 150.07 642.22 300.47 865.01 
6 Tax expense 

Current Tax $4.31 188.00 121.66 276.60 
Deferred Tax (7.16) (13.04) (21.67) (31.33) 

7 __|Net Profit/(Loss)from odinary activities after tax (5-6) 102.92 467.26 200.48 619.74 
8 {Other comprehensive income/(expenses) for the year, net of tax _ - - 12.24 
9 {Total Comprehensive income/{Loss), Net of Tax { 7+8 ) ; 40.28 | 102.92 467.26 200.48 631.98 
10 __|Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each) E 543.4 1,643.44 1,643.44 1,643.44 1,643.44 1,643.44 
1 eo : 

+ i) Earnings Per Share of Rs.10/- each (not annualised) 

(a) Basic 0.85 0.63 2.84 1.22 3.77 
(5) Diluted 0.85 0.63 2.84 1.22 3.77 

NOTES : : : : 
1 The Financial Results of the company for the quarter & Nine months ended 3. 125 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the 

Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 13.02:2026, and the 

2 These results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (| 

Place: Raipur 

Date: 13.02.2026 
Rajesh Agrawal 

Managing Director 
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Limited Review report on unaudited consolidated quarterly financial results and 
consolidated year to date financial result of MAHAMAYA STEEL INDUSTRIES 
LIMITED Under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
MAHAMAYA STEEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited 
Financial Results ("the Statement") of MAHAMAYA STEEL INDUSTRIES 
LIMITED ("the Parent") and its share of the et profit after tax and total 
comprehensive income of its associates, for juarter ended 31st December, 
2025, and year to date results for the period April 2025 to 31st December 
2025 being submitted by the Parent pursuan juirement of Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclos irements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended. 

This Statement, which is the responsibility c 
approved by the Parent's Board of Directors 
with the recognition and measurement 
Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial R ig (Ind AS 34”}, prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 201: ad with relevant rules issued 
there under, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion’on the Statement based on our review. 

arent's Management and 

prepared in accordance 

Ss laid down in Indian 

We conducted our review of the Stateme 
on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Revie 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of 
Chartered Accountants of India. This St 
perform the review to obtain moderate a 
is free of material misstatement. A revie 
Company personnel and analytical proc 
thus ~provides less assurance than an 
and, accordingly, we do not express an au 

rdance with the Standard 
rim Financial Information 

ity’, issued by the Institute of 
requires that we plan and 

as to whether the Statement 

d primarily to inquiries of 
plied to financial data and 

ve not performéd an audit 
inion. 

We also performed procedures in accorda 
SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEB] 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amende: 

ith the circular issued by the 
* Obligations and Disclosure 

e extent applicable. 

The Consolidated unaudited financial results Its quarter and half year ended 31st December 2025 include the results of the follo = 1g Entities :- 

a. Mahamaya Steel Industries Limited (Holding ( ‘ompany) 
b. Abhishek Steel Industries Private Limited (Associate) 

A #102, KRUSHNA KUNI, 10-C, NEAR TILAK NAGAR GROUND, NAGPUR ~ 440.010 +91 9371455299, kprkca.smam@ghaingao™ a [=
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ies
) Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our 

attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared 
in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclesure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement. 

For K PR K & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

103051. W / W100965 

9371455299, swapnilmagrawal@gmail.com 

Dated: 13.02.2026, Raipur 

UDA! 26/21 269 GIIDS 430s : ae 

#102, KRUSHNA KUNI, 10-C, NEAR TILAK NAGAR GROUND, NAGPUR 440 010.+91 937145 2299, kprkca.sma@gmail.com 
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(Rs. In Lakhs except per share data } 
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUART! ER / NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 25 

aes eye ey 3 Months Ended 9 Months Ended Year Ended 
ood 31.12.2025 | 30.09.2025 | 31.12.2024 | 31.12.2025 | 31.12.2024 | 31.03.2025 

Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited Audited 
i jincome 

Revenue from operations 22,411.06} 18,856.98 19,982.58 61,972.83 56,559.15 80,176.43 
Other income - 9.88 | 15.91 3.02 33.20 18.65 123.29 
Total income 22,420.94 18,872.89 19,985.60 62,005.08 56,577.30 80,299.72 

2 |Expenses 
{a) Cost of Materials Consumed 18,624.03 12,840.73 16,845.37 49,649.92 46,415.21 64,194.95 
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade 0.52 40.39 16,38 $1.30 204,12 215.81 
aie in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in- (915.25) 2,060.22 (522.43) (608.03) (691.43) rer 

{d) Employees benefit expenses 572.81 319.69 1,617.04 996.01 1,413.09 
{2) Finanace cost 115.27 72.05 385.50 279.29 388,60 
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 221.15 203.85 655.42 584.32 786.71 
{g) Other expenses 2917.57 9,681.20 8,535.21 11,755.54 
Total Expenses : 19,852.43 61,432.35 56,322.73 79,480.10 

3 |Profit/({Loss} from ordinary activities before exceptional items & tax (4-2) 133.13 573.73 255.08 819.62 

4 _|Exceptional itmes income/(expenses) 5.07 16.95 68.49 45.40 45.39 
5 __|Profit/{Loss} from ordinary activities before tax (344) 191.94 150.07 642.22 300.47 865,01 
6 _|Share of Profit/(loss) of Associates and Joint Ventures 48.16 6.37 85.61 18.89 140.33 
7? |Tax expense 

Current Tax 60.50 54.31 188.00 121.66 276.60 
Deferred Tax {8.84} (7.16) {13.04} (21.67) (31.33) 

8 | Net Profit/(Loss)from odinary activities after tax(5+6-7)} 188.A2 105.29 552.87 219.36 760.07 
9 {Other comprehensive income/(expenses) for the year, net of tax 12.24 

10__ | Total Comprehensive income/(Loss), Net of Tax ( 8+9 ) 188.42 1039.29 552.87 219.36 772.31 
11_|Paid-up equily share capital (Face Value of Rs.40/- each) 1,643.44 1,643.44 1,643.44 1,643.44 1,643.44 

a2 i) Earnings Per Share of Rs.10/- each (not annualised} 

{a} Basic 24s 0.66 3.36 1.33 4.62 
{b) Diluted * 4i5 0,66 3.36 1.33 4.62 

NOTES: : 
1 The Financial Results of the company for the quarter / half year ended 31st December,2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Baard of 

Directors at their respective meetings held on 13.02.2026, and the Limited Review af 

2 These results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (indi: 
Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies 

3 The Company has one reportable business segment viz. “Steel Segment" 

4 The previous year/period figures have been regrouped.rearranged wherever | - 

Place: Raipur 

Date: 13. 

© KPRK J 
CHARTER 

02.2026 4) 
Rajesh Agrawal 

Managing Director 

DIN: 00806417 
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